RESOLUTION NO. 6044

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF ALBANY TO SUBMIT A GRANT APPLICATION TO THE OREGON DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE FLEXIBLE FUNDING PROGRAM AND A COMMITMENT TO PROVIDE THE REQUIRED LOCAL MATCH.

WHEREAS, the Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) has grant funding available to help Oregon communities develop non-highway projects that include pedestrian and transit improvements; and

WHEREAS, Gibson Hill Road is an important arterial street in North Albany linking residents with schools and shopping areas; and

WHEREAS, Gibson Hill road currently lacks pedestrian and transit stop improvements; and

WHEREAS, the Albany City Council supports the construction of pedestrian and transit stop improvements on Gibson Hill Road and is willing to provide a local match of up to \$298,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Albany approves and endorses the submittal of a grant application to ODOT Flexible Funds Program for the purpose of funding design and construction of sidewalk and transit stop improvements on Gibson Hill Road.

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 12TH DAY OF OCTOBER 2011.

ATTEST

Deputy City Clerk

Mayor